
Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

1

 Item #  Short Title

Higher Education
Anderson

162 1 h GMU Cyber Security Degree
162 6 h GMU Nursing Military Pathway

BaCote
147 3 h CNU STEM Degrees

Brink
151 1 h CWM Lewis Puller Veterans Benefits Clinic
193 2 h UVA Foundation for the Humanities

Byron
213 2 h VCCS Fiscal Agent

Carr
235 1 h LOV Archivist Services

Cox, Kirk
104 4 h VCU Business Accelerator Savings Offset
204 1 h VCU Business Accelerator

250.50 1 h Advanced Manufacturing Advisory Council
Dance

227 1 h VSU Small Farm Program
231 1 h VSU Extension Food Desert Taskforce
236 2 h LOV Petersburg Library

Edmunds
170 1 h Longwood Quality Enhancement Plan
170 2 h Longwood Additional Full-time Faculty
170 3 h Longwood Retention and Graduation
248 1 h SVHEC Innovation Center
468 3 h Reduce FACT Fund to Support Increases in Higher Education

Filler-Corn
210 1 h VCCS Open Education Resources

Greason
162 2 h GMU Medical Research
162 3 h GMU Online Education
162 4 h GMU Adult Student Programs
236 3 h LOV Digital Resources for Local Libraries

Hodges
159 1 h VIMS Enhance Bay Water Quality Assesment

Howell, Algie
174 1 h NSU Campus Safety
174 2 h NSU Financial Staffing

Howell, William
186 1 h UMW Nursing

Ingram
240 1 h Comm for the Arts Grants



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

2

 Item #  Short Title

Kilgore
162 7 h GMU Virginia Global Gateway
200 1 h UVA-Wise STEM Program
200 2 h UVA-Wise Appalachian Prosperity Project
249 1 h SWVHEC O & M New Building

Knight
243 1 h EVMS Academic Info System
243 2 h EVMS Plan New Academic Building

Krupicka
142 3 h SCHEV Scholarship Program

Landes
166 1 h JMU O & M New Building
166 2 h JMU Briery Recreation
213 1 h VCCS Shenandoah Manufacturing Services, Blue Ridge
232 1 h FCM Additional Part-time Staff
232 2 h FCM Land Transfer

Lingamfelter
142 4 h SCHEV HB 132 Funding
163 1 h GMU Transfer Loan Funds

Marshall, Danny
245 1 h NCI Operating Support

Marshall, Robert
4-0.01 2 h Concealed Handgun

Massie
142 1 h SCHEV TAG Grant
144 1 h SCHEV MOOC
193 1 h UVA Undergraduate Enrollment
195 1 h UVA Economic Development
195 2 h UVA Technical Title Change
195 3 h UVA Cancer Research
242 1 h VMFA Convert Part-time

O'Bannon
204 2 h VCU Mental Health

Rust
162 5 h GMU - Center for Excellence in Education
221 2 h VT Transportation Inst
239 1 h SMV Offset to Teacher Enrichment Program

Watts
214 1 h VCCS Parking

Yancey
147 1 h CNU Full-time Faculty
147 2 h CNU STEM Degrees

Yost



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

3

 Item #  Short Title

142 2 h SCHEV Student Fin Aid
221 1 h VT ICAT
223 1 h VT Brain Disorder Research

Cox, Kirk
250.50 2 h Advanced Manufacturing Advisory Council
4-0.01 3 h Advanced Manufacturing



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

1

Chief Patron: Anderson Item 162 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
George Mason University $153,000 $153,000 GF

Language:
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,764,071" and insert "$460,917,071".
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,788,835" and insert "$460,941,835".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to support the creation of a 

bachelor's degree in cyber security.)

Chief Patron: Anderson Item 162 #6h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
George Mason University $162,521 $162,521 GF

Language:
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,764,071" and insert "$460,926,592".
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,788,835" and insert "$460,951,356".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to increase military enrollment 

in the nursing program that will allow medically trained military personnel and 
veterans the opportunity to build upon their prior medical training and not duplicate 
their education.  The program will decrease the time to degree by a full semester.)

Chief Patron: BaCote Item 147 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Christopher Newport University $300,000 $300,000 GF

Language:
Page 145, line 47, strike "$64,066,375" and insert "$64,366,375".
Page 145, line 47, strike "$64,105,997" and insert "$64,405,997".



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

2

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund support to increase the number of STEM 

degrees to 25 percent of degrees conferred.)

Chief Patron: Brink Item 151 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
The College Of William And Mary 
In Virginia

$333,500
4.00

$349,000
4.00

GF
FTE

Language:
Page 147, line 30, strike "$174,696,282" and insert "$175,029,782".
Page 147, line 30, strike "$174,713,590" and insert "$175,062,590".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund and positions to assist veterans 

with the benefits claims process.)

Chief Patron: Brink Item 193 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
University Of Virginia $150,000 $150,000 GF

Language:
Page 167, line 16, strike "$582,500,367" and insert "$582,650,367".
Page 167, line 16, strike "$582,735,492" and insert "$582,885,492".
Page 167, line 48, strike the first "$1,119,176" and insert "$1,269,176".
Page 167, line 48, strike the second "$1,119,176" and insert "$1,269,176".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to respond to community-based 

program requests.)

Chief Patron: Byron Item 213 #2h

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Community College 
System

Language



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

3

Language:
Page 182, after line 38, insert:
"M. It is the intent of the General Assembly that the Virginia Community College 
System shall serve as the fiscal agent for the Workforce Investment Act and for the 
Virginia Board of Workforce Development created under House Bill 1009."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requires that the Virginia Community College System serve as 

the fiscal agent for the Virginia Board of Workforce Development created under 
House Bill 1009 as well as continue to serve as the fiscal agent for the Workforce 
Investment Act.)

Chief Patron: Carr Item 235 #1h

Education: Other FY 14-15 FY 15-16
The Library Of Virginia $250,000 $250,000 GF

Language:
Page 193, line 44, strike "$7,675,895" and insert "$7,925,895".
Page 193, line 44, strike "$7,675,895" and insert "$7,925,895".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to fill three vacant archivist 

positions in order to process the backlog of records from the Governor's office, state 
agencies, commissions, and boards.)

Chief Patron: Cox, Kirk Item 104 #4h

Commerce and Trade FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Housing And 
Community Development

($250,000) ($250,000) GF

Language:
Page 84, line 35, strike "$41,025,438" and insert "$40,775,438".
Page 84, line 35, strike "$40,225,438" and insert "$39,975,438".
Page 86, strike lines 41 through 50.

Explanation: 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

4

(This amendment transfers funding proposed in the Department of Housing and 
Community Development for a business accelerator to VCU.  A companion 
amendment is found in Item 204 #1h.)

Chief Patron: Cox, Kirk Item 204 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Virginia Commonwealth University $250,000 $250,000 GF

Language:
Page 173, line 39, strike "$526,719,872" and insert "$526,969,872".
Page 173, line 39, strike "$526,734,226" and insert "$526,984,226".
Page 176, after line 10, insert:
"S.  Out of this appropriation, $250,000 each year from the general fund is designated 
to establish an accelerator program to assist entrepreneurs to grow sustainable 
start-ups and support regional expansion of existing pre-accelerator programs at the 
university.  Grant funding may be provided to an intermediary organization or 
organizations to support entrepreneurial networks through effective business 
planning, technical assistance, mentoring, and access to capital.  The program shall 
demonstrate the ability to leverage private sector funding and to support start-ups 
with growth potential and that align with regional economic development strategies.  
The university shall consult with the Richmond Technology Council in design of the 
program."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests funds for a business accelerator program at Virginia 

Commonwealth University.)

Chief Patron: Cox, Kirk Item 250.50 #1h

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Economic Development 
Partnership

Language

Language:
Page 200, after line 32, insert:
"§ ADVANCED MANUFACTURING ADVISORY COUNCIL
"250.50. 
A.  The Advanced Manufacturing Advisory Council (the Council) is established as an 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

5

advisory council to the Governor and General Assembly to ensure coordination of 
services, resources, and requests among agencies and institutions of higher education 
involved or requesting to be involved in the delivery of education and training to 
Virginians in the area of advanced manufacturing and workforce development.
B.1. The Council shall be comprised of five members.  Four members shall be 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Commonwealth Center for Advanced 
Manufacturing (CCAM), of which two shall represent industry members of CCAM, 
one shall represent university members, and one shall represent two-year colleges and 
higher education centers.  The fifth member shall represent the Department of 
Veterans Services and shall be appointed by the Director of the Department of 
Veterans Services.
2.  Any operating or capital request related to workforce development or advanced 
manufacturing from an institution or agency of higher education shall be submitted 
for review by the Council prior to submission to the Governor or General Assembly.
3. The Council shall review all requests to determine if they advance the efforts of the 
Commonwealth to create the technical workforce needed to fill the demands for 
medium- and high-skilled jobs.
C.  The Council shall also make recommendations to the Governor and General 
Assembly on how to use the special knowledge and skills of veterans to expedite 
them through whatever credentialing process is developed to ensure a sufficient 
stream of qualified workers in advanced manufacturing jobs.
D. 1. The Treasurer shall advance a loan of $25,000,000 to the Virginia Economic 
Development Partnership (VEDP) for the development of an Advanced 
Manufacturing Apprentice Academy Center as well as four Regional Centers of 
Excellence. These funds shall be advanced to the Virginia Economic Development 
Partnership in the form of a short-term Treasury Loan, with no interest, and shall be 
matched with like amounts from both federal grants and local or other grants.
2. The VEDP shall report annually to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and 
Senate Finance Committees on allocations of this loan for the items noted in 
paragraph D. 1."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for an Advanced Manufacturing Advisory Council to 

assist the Governor and General Assembly in moving Virginia forward in the 
workforce training and advanced manufacturing areas. The amendment also requests 
a Treasury loan as matching funds for the development of an apprentice academy and  
regional centers of excellence.  A companion amendment is also in Part IV of this 
Act.)



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

6

Chief Patron: Dance Item 227 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Virginia State University $105,000 $105,000 GF

Language:
Page 189, line 35, strike "$75,409,888" and insert "$75,514,888".
Page 189, line 35, strike "$75,351,316" and insert "$75,456,316".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund for the Small Farm Technical 

Assistance program.)

Chief Patron: Dance Item 231 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Hester, McQuinn

Education: Higher Education
Cooperative Extension And 
Agricultural Research Services

Language

Language:
Page 192, after line 5, insert:
"E. The Virginia State University Cooperative Extension and Agricultural Research 
Services shall determine the feasibility of creating an education and training center 
for urban agriculture to assist communities with looking at developing solutions for 
creating jobs while establishing coordinate programs to make more fresh food 
available in areas identified by the U.S. Department of Agriculture as "food insecure 
or as a food desert."  The University will report its findings to the Chairmen of the 
House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees by November 1, 2014."

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Dance Item 236 #2h

Education: Other FY 14-15 FY 15-16
The Library Of Virginia $200,000 $0 GF

Language:



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

7

Page 194, line 16, strike "$6,841,670" and insert "$7,041,670".
Page 194, line 24, before "It" insert "A."
Page 194, after line 26, insert:
"B. Out of this appropriation, $200,000 the first year from the general fund is 
designated as a grant to the Petersburg Library to support construction of the new 
public library."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests a grant to support the construction of the Petersburg 

Library.)

Chief Patron: Edmunds Item 170 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Longwood University $196,000

1.00
$262,259

2.00
GF
FTE

Language:
Page 157, line 2, strike "$60,774,588" and insert "$60,970,588".
Page 157, line 2, strike "$60,923,458" and insert "$61,185,717".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general funds to implement the Quality 

Enhancement Plan required as part of the reaffirmation of accreditation by the 
Southern Association of Colleges and Schools.  A companion amendment reduces the 
FACT fund by a like amount.)

Chief Patron: Edmunds Item 170 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Longwood University $265,428

3.00
$530,856

6.00
GF
FTE

Language:
Page 157, line 2, strike "$60,774,588" and insert "$61,040,016".
Page 157, line 2, strike "$60,923,458" and insert "$61,454,314".

Explanation: 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

8

(This amendment requests additional general fund and positions to increase the 
number of full-time teaching faculty especially in STEM-related fields.  A 
companion amendment reduces the FACT fund by a like amount.)

Chief Patron: Edmunds Item 170 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Longwood University $1,000,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 157, line 2, strike "$60,774,588" and insert "$61,774,588".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to improve retention and 

graduation of students through one-time targeted investments in advising, gateway 
courses, and data analysis.  A companion amendment reduces the FACT fund by a 
like amount.)

Chief Patron: Edmunds Item 248 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Southern Virginia Higher 
Education Center

$200,000 $200,000 GF

Language:
Page 199, line 7, strike "$4,706,389" and insert "$4,906,389".
Page 199, line 7, strike "$4,707,285" and insert "$4,907,285".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funds and positions to support specialized 

workforce training and STEM programs in the Southern Virginia Higher Education 
Center's Innovation Center.)

Chief Patron: Edmunds Item 468 #3h

Central Appropriations
Central Appropriations Language



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

9

Language:
Page 406, line 32, strike "$11,286,504" and insert "$8,624,504".
Page 406, line 41, strike $5,288,411" and insert $2,626,411".

Explanation: 
(This amendment reduces the amount available from a prior year appropriation to 

the Federal Action Contingency Trust Fund (FACT) by $2,662,000 to offset a series 
of amendments that would increase funding provided to Longwood University and 
the Southern Virginia Higher Education Center for a number of initiatives.)

Chief Patron: Filler-Corn Item 210 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Virginia Community College 
System

$550,000 $750,000 GF

Language:
Page 178, line 8, strike "$893,335,790" and insert "$893,885,790".
Page 178, line 8, strike "$893,514,879" and insert "$894,264,879".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to support open education 

resources, including open textbooks, and professional development to support the use 
of such resources to increase access and affordability.)

Chief Patron: Greason Item 162 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
George Mason University $2,000,000 $3,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,764,071" and insert "$462,764,071".
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,788,835" and insert "$463,788,835".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to support research in medicine, 

chronic illness and environmental research.)



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

10

Chief Patron: Greason Item 162 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
George Mason University $2,000,000 $2,500,000 GF

Language:
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,764,071" and insert "$462,764,071".
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,788,835" and insert "$463,288,835".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to expand online class offerings 

and enrollment.)

Chief Patron: Greason Item 162 #4h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
George Mason University $250,000 $400,000 GF

Language:
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,764,071" and insert "$461,014,071".
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,788,835" and insert "$461,188,835".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to expand adult student degree 

programs.)

Chief Patron: Greason Item 236 #3h

Education: Other FY 14-15 FY 15-16
The Library Of Virginia $1,500,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 194, line 16, strike "$6,841,670" and insert "$8,341,670".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to increase digital resources to 

local public libraries, including e-Books, steaming media, and electronic databases.)



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

11

Chief Patron: Hodges Item 159 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Virginia Institute Of Marine 
Science

$299,959
3.00

$601,258
4.50

GF
FTE

Language:
Page 151, line 7, strike "$20,483,033" and insert "$20,782,992".
Page 151, line 7, strike "$20,486,366" and insert "$21,087,624".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund and positions to support the 

creation of a water quality assessment program.)

Chief Patron: Howell, Algie Item 174 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Anderson, BaCote, Brink, Dance, Garrett, 
Greason, Hester, Ingram, Joannou, Lingamfelter, 
Massie, O'Bannon, Poindexter, Stolle, Torian, Scott, 
Edward

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Norfolk State University $158,256

$124,344
2.00

$158,256
$124,344

2.00

GF
NGF
FTE

Language:
Page 158, line 27, strike "$79,301,809" and insert "$79,584,409".
Page 158, line 27, strike "$79,347,342" and insert "$79,629,942".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funding and positions to support two campus 

safety positions.)

Chief Patron: Howell, Algie Item 174 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Anderson, BaCote, Brink, Dance, Garrett, 
Greason, Hester, Ingram, Joannou, Lingamfelter, 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

12

Massie, O'Bannon, Poindexter, Stolle, Torian, Scott, 
Edward

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Norfolk State University $163,755

$128,665
4.00

$163,755
$128,665

4.00

GF
NGF
FTE

Language:
Page 158, line 27, strike "$79,301,809" and insert "$79,594,229".
Page 158, line 27, strike "$79,347,342" and insert "$79,639,762".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funding and positions to support four 

financial services positions as recommended by the Auditor of Public Accounts.)

Chief Patron: Howell, William Item 186 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
University Of Mary Washington $150,000

1.00
$200,000

2.00
GF
FTE

Language:
Page 165, line 8, strike "$64,102,458" and insert "$64,252,458".
Page 165, line 8, strike "$64,139,427" and insert "$64,339,427".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund and positions to support a new bachelor's 

degree program in nursing.)

Chief Patron: Ingram Item 240 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Comstock, Filler-Corn, Lingamfelter, 
Loupassi, O'Bannon

Education: Other FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Virginia Commission For The Arts $250,000 $250,000 GF

Language:



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

13

Page 195, line 41, strike "$4,363,049" and insert "$4,613,049".
Page 195, line 41, strike "$4,226,049" and insert "$4,476,049".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to provide more grant funding 

for arts organizations statewide.)

Chief Patron: Kilgore Item 162 #7h

Co-Patron(s): Ramadan

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
George Mason University $325,000 $325,000 GF

Language:
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,764,071" and insert "$461,089,071".
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,788,835" and insert "$461,113,835".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to develop a consortium-based 

program to attract small emerging foreign companies with business services and 
applied research.  George Mason, Old Dominion, Virginia Commonwealth and 
Virginia Tech will all partner and provide in-kind support.)

Chief Patron: Kilgore Item 200 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
University Of Virginia's College At 
Wise

$260,383
$50,000

3.00

$866,001
$50,000

7.00

GF
NGF
FTE

Language:
Page 171, line 42, strike "$22,950,978" and insert "$23,261,361".
Page 171, line 42, strike "$22,953,229" and insert "$23,869,230".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funds and positions to develop a one-year 

residential STEM academy.)



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

14

Chief Patron: Kilgore Item 200 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
University Of Virginia's College At 
Wise

$300,000
2.00

$0
2.00

GF
FTE

Language:
Page 171, line 42, strike "$22,950,978" and insert "$23,250,978".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funds and positions to support the 

Appalachian Prosperity Project.)

Chief Patron: Kilgore Item 249 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Southwest Virginia Higher 
Education Center

$180,000 $180,000 GF

Language:
Page 199, line 37, strike "$9,414,206" and insert "$9,594,206".
Page 199, line 37, strike "$9,414,754" and insert "$9,594,754".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to support the operations and 

maintenance of the new Energy Research & Development Building.)

Chief Patron: Knight Item 243 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Eastern Virginia Medical School $5,000,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 197, line 15, strike "$25,398,073" and insert "$30,398,073".

Explanation: 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

15

(This amendment requests additional general fund to purchase and implement an 
Academic Information System.) 

Chief Patron: Knight Item 243 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Eastern Virginia Medical School $1,900,000 $0 NGF

Language:
Page 197, line 15, strike "$25,398,073" and insert "$27,298,073".
Page 197, after line 28, insert:
"D.  Out of this appropriation, Eastern Virginia Medical School is authorized to use 
up to $1,900,000 of nongeneral funds from the institution to plan for a new academic 
building.." 

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional nongeneral fund authority to plan for the 

construction of a new academic building.) 

Chief Patron: Krupicka Item 142 #3h

Co-Patron(s): Hope, Kory, McQuinn, Ward, Watts

Education: Higher Education
State Council Of Higher Education 
For Virginia

Language

Language:
Page 143, after line 9, insert:
"H. 1. The State Council of Higher Education for Virginia shall promulgate 
procedures that create a need- and merit-based college and university scholarship 
program for students seeking early childhood education certificates and/or degrees.
2.  The Department of Planning and Budget shall transfer 20 percent of the prior 
fiscal year's unused Virginia Preschool Initiative funding from program 17805 of 
Item 136 to finance this scholarship.
3. The amount of the scholarship is an estimate depending on the number of students 
eligible and the funding transferred under paragraph H.2.  Changes that increase or 
decrease the grant amount shall be determined by the State Council of Higher 
Education for Virginia.
4. The Director, State Council of Higher Education for Virginia, shall allocate these 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

16

funds to public institutions of higher education on behalf of students qualifying for 
this scholarship.
5. Each institution of higher education shall report the number of recipients for this 
program to the State Council of Higher Education for Virginia by April 1 of each 
year.  The State Council of Higher Education for Virginia shall report this 
information to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance 
Committees by May 15 of each year."

Explanation: 
(This amendment proposes a new scholarship program from unused preschool 

initiative funding.) 

Chief Patron: Landes Item 166 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
James Madison University $1,086,525

$1,177,068
20.00

$1,086,525
$1,177,068

20.00

GF
NGF
FTE

Language:
Page 155, line 2, strike "$269,179,442" and insert "$271,443,035".
Page 155, line 2, strike "$269,611,855" and insert "$271,875,448".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funding for the operation and maintenance 

of the newly renovated and expanded Duke Hall.)

Chief Patron: Landes Item 166 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
James Madison University $20,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 155, line 2, strike "$269,179,442" and insert "$269,199,442".
Page 156, after line 10, insert:
"J.  Out of this appropriation, $20,000 the first year from the general fund is 
designated for the development of a collaborative practical experience partnership in  
kinesiology between James Madison University and the Briery Branch Community 
Center."



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

17

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funding for a collaborative partnership 

between James Madison University and the Briery Branch Community Center.)

Chief Patron: Landes Item 213 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Virginia Community College 
System

$100,000 $100,000 GF

Language:
Page 180, line 47, strike "$77,669,596" and insert "$77,769,596".
Page 180, line 47, strike "$77,489,596" and insert "$77,589,596".
Page 182, after line 38, insert:
"M. Out of this appropriation, $100,000 each year from the general fund be 
designated for the Shenandoah Valley Technology Intensive Manufacturing Services 
Center at Blue Ridge Community College."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests $100,000 each year from the general fund is designated 

for the Shenandoah Valley Technology Intensive Manufacturing Services Center at 
Blue Ridge Community College.)

Chief Patron: Landes Item 232 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Bell, Richard, Plum

Education: Other FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Frontier Culture Museum Of 
Virginia

$160,650 $160,650 GF

Language:
Page 192, line 21, strike "$2,012,622" and insert "$2,173,272".
Page 192, line 21, strike "$2,014,263" and insert "$2,174,913".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund support for ten additional part-time staff 

to deliver educational and interpretive programs.)



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

18

Chief Patron: Landes Item 232 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Bell, Richard, Plum

Education: Other FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Frontier Culture Museum Of 
Virginia

$0 $0 GFLanguage

Language:
Page 192, line 29, before "Any", insert "A."
Page 192, after line 33, insert:
"B.  The Governor may authorize the conveyance of any interest in property or 
improvements thereon held by the Commonwealth to the American Frontier Culture 
Foundation."

Explanation: 
(This amendment allows the Governor to authorize the transfer of land between 

the Frontier Culture Museum and the museum's supporting foundation .)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 142 #4h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
State Council Of Higher Education 
For Virginia

$50,000 $50,000 GF

Language:
Page 141, line 5, strike "$72,596,213" and insert "$72,646,213".
Page 141, line 5, strike "$72,596,213" and insert "$72,646,213".

Explanation: 
(This amendment proposes an additional $50,000 each year to fund the fiscal 

impact of House Bill 132 which adds the departments of emergency management, 
emergency services, public safety, and disaster management to the list of departments 
at state institutions of higher education in which commissioned officers of the 
organized militia and the Governor's military staff may receive instruction for a 
period not exceeding 10 months without being required to pay any fee or charge for 
tuition.) 

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 163 #1h



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

19

Education: Higher Education
George Mason University Language

Language:
Page 154. after line 7, insert:
"C. Notwithstanding the provisions of § 4-5.01.5.b) of this Act, George Mason 
University is hereby authorized to transfer the balance of its discontinued loan funds 
to an endowment fund established by the University to be used for scholarships for 
full and part-time students."

Explanation: 
(This amendment allows George Mason University to transfer student loan funds 

from a discontinued program to an endowment for scholarships.)

Chief Patron: Marshall, Danny Item 245 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Adams, Poindexter, Toscano

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
New College Institute $289,098 $289,098 GF

Language:
Page 197, line 34, strike "$3,498,883" and insert "$3,787,981".
Page 197, line 34, strike "$3,498,349" and insert "$3,787,447".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to fully fund the operations and 

maintenance of the new building.) 

Chief Patron: Marshall, Robert Item 4-0.01 #2h

General Provisions
Operating Policies Language

Language:
Page 454, after line 14, insert:
"e. No funding in this budget, or matching funds related to funding included in this 
budget, may be provided to enforce rules, regulations, or policies adopted by board of 
visitors or other governing bodies of a public institution of higher education that would 
prohibit a full-time faculty member of the institution who possesses a valid Virginia 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

20

concealed handgun permit or a valid concealed handgun permit from a state with which 
Virginia has reciprocity, from carrying a concealed handgun on the property of or in 
the buildings owned by the institution."

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Massie Item 142 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
State Council Of Higher Education 
For Virginia

$1,000,000 $1,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 141, line 5, strike "$72,596,213" and insert "$73,596,213".
Page 141, line 5, strike "$72,596,213" and insert "$73,596,213".

Explanation: 
(This amendment proposes an additional $1 million for the Tuition Assistance 

Grant.) 

Chief Patron: Massie Item 144 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
State Council Of Higher Education 
For Virginia

$75,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 143, line 23, strike "$15,187,343" and insert "$15,262,343".
Page 145, after line 15, insert:
"N. 1. Out of this appropriation, $75,000 the first year from the general fund is 
designated for the State Council of Higher Education for Virginia (SCHEV), in 
consultation with the Secretary of Education, Department of Planning and Budget, 
House Appropriations Committee, Senate Finance Committee, and institutions of 
higher education, to evaluate the use of Massive Open Online Courses (MOOC) in 
providing low-cost, quality education leading to degrees and certifications.
2.  SCHEV shall report its findings to the Chairman of the House Appropriations and 
Senate Finance Committees by December 1, 2014."



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

21

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests funds to allow the State Council of Higher Education 

for Virginia to evaluate the use of Massive Open Online Courses.)

Chief Patron: Massie Item 193 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
University Of Virginia ($668,139)

$4,730,000
16.00

$980,863
$10,143,000

34.00

GF
NGF
FTE

Language:
Page 167, line 16, strike "$582,500,367" and insert "$586,562,228".
Page 167, line 16, strike "$582,735,492" and insert "$593,859,355".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funds and positions to reflect projected 

undergraduate enrollment growth levels.)

Chief Patron: Massie Item 195 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
University Of Virginia $4,000,000 $4,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 170, line 2, strike "$286,310,332" and insert "$290,310,332".
Page 170, line 2, strike "$286,310,332" and insert "$290,310,332".
Page 170, line 16 strike the first "$1,000,000" and insert "$5,000,000".
Page 170, line 16 strike the second "$1,000,000" and insert "$5,000,000".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests $4 million in additional general fund to expand the 

Economic Development Accelerator program.)

Chief Patron: Massie Item 195 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
University Of Virginia $4,000,000 $4,000,000 GF



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

22

Language:
Page 170, line 2, strike "$286,310,332" and insert "$290,310,332".
Page 170, line 2, strike "$286,310,332" and insert "$290,310,332".
Page 170, line 14, strike "Surgery Foundation" and insert "Center".

Explanation: 
(This amendment makes a technical title change to the research program.)

Chief Patron: Massie Item 195 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
University Of Virginia $3,000,000

13.00
$3,000,000

13.00
GF
FTE

Language:
Page 170, line 2, strike "$286,310,332" and insert "$289,310,332".
Page 170, line 2, strike "$286,310,332" and insert "$289,310,332".
Page 170, line 11 strike the first "$4,381,720" and insert "$7,381,720".
Page 170, line 11 strike the second "$4,381,720" and insert "$7,381,720".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests $3 million in additional general fund for cancer 

research.)

Chief Patron: Massie Item 242 #1h

Education: Other FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Virginia Museum Of Fine Arts $271,803 $271,803 GF

Language:
Page 196, line 26, strike "$30,416,655" and insert "$30,688,458".
Page 196, line 26, strike "$30,457,294" and insert "$30,729,097".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to convert part-time employees 

to full-time in the areas of security, housekeeping, and gallery associates.) 

Chief Patron: O'Bannon



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

23

Item 204 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Virginia Commonwealth University $30,000 $15,000 GF

Language:
Page 173, line 39, strike "$526,719,872" and insert "$526,749,872".
Page 173, line 39, strike "$526,734,226" and insert "$526,749,226".
Page 176, after line 10, insert:
"S.  Out of this appropriation, $30,000 the first year and $15,000 the second year 
from the general fund are designated to develop and establish the Common Wealth of 
Mental/Behavioral Health Information website through the Virginia Commonwealth 
University Libraries."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests funds $30,000 the first year and $15,000 the second 

year from the general fund is designated to develop and establish the Common 
Wealth of Mental/Behavioral Health Information website through the Virginia 
Commonwealth University Libraries.)

Chief Patron: Rust Item 162 #5h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
George Mason University $100,000 $100,000 GF

Language:
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,764,071" and insert "$460,864,071".
Page 152, line 40, strike "$460,788,835" and insert "$460,888,835".
Page 153, after line 47, insert:
"J. Out of this appropriation, $100,000 each year from the general fund is designated 
to support a partnership between George Mason University and the Center for 
Excellence in Education to enhance the capabilities of school teachers to teach STEM 
programs.  The funding will allow for (a) five additional "Bite of Science" programs 
impacting over 125 teachers and 17,125 students, (b) four Teacher Roundtables 
impacting over 100 teachers and 13,700 students, and (c) a part-time staff dedicated 
to the enhancement of materials in the Teacher Enrichment Program Clearinghouse, 
an online compendium of science resources for Virginia teachers."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to expand a partnership 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

24

between the Center for Excellence in Education and George Mason University to 
enhance STEM capabilities for teachers.)

Chief Patron: Rust Item 221 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Virginia Polytechnic Institute And 
State University

$500,000 $500,000 GF

Language:
Page 185, line 12, strike "$574,595,990" and insert "$575,095,990".
Page 185, line 12, strike "$574,742,890" and insert "$575,242,890".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to support research activities in 

the Virginia Tech Transportation Institute.)

Chief Patron: Rust Item 239 #1h

Education: Other FY 14-15 FY 15-16
The Science Museum Of Virginia ($100,000)

-1.00
($100,000)

-1.00
GF
FTE

Language:
Page 195, line 8, strike "$11,817,586" and insert "$11,717,586".
Page 195, line 8, strike "$11,823,267" and insert "$11,723,267".
Page 195, line 26, strike the first "$150,000" and insert "$50,000".
Page 195, line 26, strike the second "$150,000" and insert "$50,000".

Explanation: 
(This amendment identifies savings in order to fund the George Mason University 

Teacher Enrichment Program.)

Chief Patron: Watts Item 214 #1h

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Community College 
System

Language



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

25

Language:
Page 182, after line 48, insert:
"A. 1. The State Board for Community Colleges is authorized to use a per credit hour 
charge to fund transportation services and to eliminate completely the current 
voluntary payment for a campus parking permit.  Revenues from such fees may be set 
aside by campus within specific community colleges as appropriate.
2.  By July 1, 2014, the State Board shall implement the policy in paragraph A. 1. for 
all campuses where the policy is not in effect beginning with campuses in 
high-density areas.
2.  The State Board shall report to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and 
Senate Finance Committees by October 1, 2014 on the implementation of the policy 
in paragraph A. 1. and A. 2."

Explanation: 
(This amendment allows for per credit hour charges as opposed to full-cost 

voluntary parking permit practices at some Virginia community colleges.)

Chief Patron: Yancey Item 147 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Christopher Newport University $977,000

10.00
$977,000

10.00
GF
FTE

Language:
Page 145, line 47, strike "$64,066,375" and insert "$65,043,375".
Page 145, line 47, strike "$64,105,997" and insert "$65,082,997".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund support to add 10 full-time teaching 

faculty.)

Chief Patron: Yancey Item 147 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Christopher Newport University $300,000 $300,000 GF

Language:
Page 145, line 47, strike "$64,066,375" and insert "$64,366,375".



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

26

Page 145, line 47, strike "$64,105,997" and insert "$64,405,997".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund support to increase the number of STEM 

degrees to 25 percent of degrees conferred.)

Chief Patron: Yost Item 142 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
State Council Of Higher Education 
For Virginia

$5,500,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 141, line 5, strike "$72,596,213" and insert "$78,096,213".

Explanation: 
(This amendment proposes an additional $5.5 million for the Virginia Student 

Financial Assistance Program.) 

Chief Patron: Yost Item 221 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Virginia Polytechnic Institute And 
State University

$602,304 $889,304 GF

Language:
Page 185, line 12, strike "$574,595,990" and insert "$575,198,294".
Page 185, line 12, strike "$574,742,890" and insert "$575,632,194".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to support applied research 

activities in the Institute for Creativity, Arts and Technology.)

Chief Patron: Yost Item 223 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Virginia Polytechnic Institute And $1,000,000 $1,000,000 GF



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

27

State University

Language:
Page 187, line 12, strike "$306,481,290" and insert "$307,481,290".
Page 187, line 12, strike "$306,481,290" and insert "$307,481,290".
Page 187, line 46, strike the first "$3,400,000" and insert "$4,400,000".
Page 187, line 46, strike the second "$3,400,000" and insert "$4,400,000".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund to support expansion of brain 

disorder research.)

Higher Education Subcommittee Item 250.50 #2h

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Economic Development 
Partnership

Language

Language:
Page 200, after line 32, insert:
"§ ADVANCED MANUFACTURING ADVISORY COUNCIL
"250.50. 
A.  The Advanced Manufacturing Advisory Council (the Council) is established as an 
advisory council to the Governor and General Assembly to ensure coordination of 
services, resources, and requests among agencies and institutions of higher education 
involved or requesting to be involved in the delivery of education and training to 
Virginians in the area of advanced manufacturing and workforce development.
B.1. The Council shall be comprised of five members.  Four members shall be 
appointed annually by the Board of Directors of the Commonwealth Center for 
Advanced Manufacturing (CCAM), of which two shall represent industry members 
of CCAM, one shall represent university members, and one shall represent two-year 
colleges and higher education centers.  The fifth member shall represent the 
Department of Veterans Services and shall be appointed annually by the 
Commissioner of the Department of Veterans Services.
2.  Any operating or capital request related to workforce development or advanced 
manufacturing from an institution or agency of higher education shall be submitted 
for review by the Council prior to submission to the Governor or General Assembly.
3. The Council shall review all requests to determine if they advance the efforts of the 
Commonwealth to create the technical workforce needed to fill the demands for 
medium- and high-skilled jobs.



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

28

C.  The Council shall also make recommendations to the Governor and General 
Assembly on how to use the special knowledge and skills of veterans to expedite 
them through whatever credentialing process is developed to ensure a sufficient 
stream of qualified workers in advanced manufacturing jobs.
D. 1. The Treasurer shall advance a loan of $25,000,000 to the Virginia Economic 
Development Partnership (VEDP) for the development of an Advanced 
Manufacturing Apprentice Academy Center as well as four Regional Centers of 
Excellence. These funds shall be advanced to the Virginia Economic Development 
Partnership in the form of a short-term Treasury Loan, with no interest, and shall be 
matched with like amounts from both federal grants and local or other grants.
2. The VEDP shall report annually to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and 
Senate Finance Committees on allocations of this loan for the items noted in 
paragraph D. 1."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for an Advanced Manufacturing Advisory Council to 

assist the Governor and General Assembly in moving Virginia forward in the 
workforce training and advanced manufacturing areas. The amendment also requests 
a Treasury loan as matching funds for the development of an apprentice academy and  
regional centers of excellence.  A companion amendment is also in Part IV of this 
Act.)

Higher Education Subcommittee Item 4-0.01 #3h

General Provisions
Operating Policies Language

Language:
Page 454, after line 14, insert:
"e. Public institutions of higher education and higher education agencies shall submit 
for review all operating and capital budget planned requests related to workforce 
development and advanced manufacturing to the Advanced Manufacturing Advisory 
Council."

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)


